
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
as it will only be used for training purposes by the

Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering 
the Chamber and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public 

are consenting to being filmed.

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 
(01685) 725203 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members of this Committee are reminded of their 
personal responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct.   
In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  

Note:

a. Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest; and 

b. Where Members withdraw from a meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave. 

3. Annual Report on Social Services 2015/2016 
See attached report (Pages 1 - 32)

4. Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 
2: Promoting Independence 
See attached report (Pages 33 - 56)

5. Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 
3: Meeting the needs of vulnerable children 
See attached report (Pages 57 - 70)

6. Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 
4: Active lifestyles 
See attached report (Pages 71 - 90)

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive any referrals from the other Scrutiny 
Committees and Audit Committee; an update from 
the Chair on their attendance at the Service 
Performance Challenge Meetings and to consider 
any follow up actions from the previous 
Meeting(s).

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.



9. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 
To receive updates as appropriate. 

10. Forward Work Programme 
See attached report. (Pages 91 - 104)

11. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor W R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: D Davies, R Braithwaite, A Jones, T Lewis, 
B E Mansbridge and J McCarthy

Co-optee(s): B Lewis

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725203

Os byddai’n well gennych gopi o’r agenda hwn mewn iaith arall, cysylltwch a 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01685 725203

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

ANNUAL REPORT ON SOCIAL SERVICES 2015 / 
2016  

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report is for information purposes and is intended to provide Scrutiny Committee 
Members with an overview of the key messages set out in the ‘Annual Report on 
Social Services 2015 / 2016’ and activity that led to its development. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that

2.1 Scrutiny Committee Members note the contents of the report.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The Local Authority is required to report annually to Welsh Government on 
performance across its Social Services.     

3.2 The Chief Officer (Social Services) in her role as Statutory Director of Social 
Services is responsible for publishing an annual report on performance and the 
effectiveness of social care services across the County Borough.  The attached 
report (Annual Report on Social Services 2015 / 2016) has been produced in 
accordance with the Annual Council Reporting Framework (ACRF) and is intended 
to provide an overview of our performance for the period April 2015 to March 2016; 
highlighting what we are doing well, areas for improvement and our priorities for the 
year ahead (2016 / 2017).

Date Written 31st May 2016
Report Author Lisa Curtis-Jones / Anne Powell
Service Area Social Services
Committee Date 28th June 2016

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.3 In April 2016 we saw the implementation of the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014.  This is a significant piece of legislation designed to change the 
relationship between the Local Authority, its partner organisations and the public.  As 
part of the Act, a new Performance Framework has been introduced.  The new 
framework will result in a change to the data and information we collect and the way 
in which we collect it.  We will now be required to gather additional information and 
report on the difference we are making on peoples’ lives.  

4.0 THE ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (ACRF) 
PROCESS

4.1 The process for delivering the ACRF and associated templates has continued to 
evolve.  We have adapted the process and templates used to ensure that as far as 
possible they complement and support the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework.    

4.2 The table below sets out the key stages of the ACRF process for 2015 / 2016.

Activity Timescale 
Development of Performance Report Cards and 
collection of underpinning documentary evidence

July 2015 to May 2016
(Updated quarterly)

Development 
[...]
 and the Older 
People (50+ Forum).

5.0 ANNUAL REPORT ON SOCIAL SERVICES 2015 / 2016

5.1 The Report focuses on five strategic service areas: ‘Safeguarding Vulnerable 
People’, ‘Services for Adults’, ‘Services for Children’, ‘Services for Carers’ and 
‘Managing our Business’. Each section is aimed at providing a picture of how well 
our services have performed over the last year, what we can improve on and key 
priorities for 2016 / 2017.   

5.2 Although demand for services for adults and children remain high, overall our 
performance across social services during 2015 / 2016 has remained generally good 
and in some areas have seen improvements.

5.3 Key achievements and performance during 2015 / 2016 include the following:

5.3.1 Safeguarding

 The Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) has been fully operational 
since May 2015 and has won two awards from South Wales Police for 
innovation and partnership working.

 When a child / young person is at risk of abuse; meetings, reviews and 
decisions have been carried out in a timely way; with 99.1% of meetings 
held within 15 working days and 100% of child protection reviews being 
carried out on time. 

 Although we have seen an increase in the number of adults at risk from 
abuse, in 95% of cases we have been able to manage the risk.  By this we 
mean having a plan of action in place to reduce the risk of further abuse.      

5.3.2 Adult Services

 We have worked with colleagues in Health, the Voluntary Sector and 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council to improve services across 
the region through the use of the Intermediate Care Fund. We now have 

Page 3



Community Coordinators in place to support people to access services in 
the Voluntary Sector and have improved the Early Stroke Discharge 
Service.

 We have continued to work hard this year with our Health colleagues to 
help people return home from hospital as quickly as possible.  In those 
situations where we are able to influence the outcome, for ex
[...]
ove the 
number of complaints we successfully resolve at the earliest stage (current 
performance at 31st March 2016 is 77%). 

 We need to improve on the number of financial assessments that we carry 
out within 15 working days.  Although our performance has improved 
(78%), it is still below our target figure of 95%.

5.5 Priorities for 2016 / 2017 include:

 Implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.
 Continuing to safeguard the most vulnerable people in our community.
 Maintaining our commitment to early intervention and prevention in all of our 

work.
 Implementation of the new Performance Framework.
 Wherever possible, make the savings that we have been asked to without 

affecting the quality of services we provide.

Page 5



5.6 Consultation Feedback

5.6.1 Despite our efforts, response to the consultation on the Annual Report was 
poor with only 6 returns received.  Whilst all feedback provided is considered 
valuable in helping us shape the report, it is important to note that comments 
received reflect the views of a very small minority of stakeholders, and 
therefore does not necessarily provide us with a true reflection of the 
quality of our service or accuracy of the report content.

 

LISA CURTIS-JONES
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

COUNCILLOR LINDA MATTHEWS
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

SERVICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Annual Report on Social 
Services 2015 / 2016

ACRF Report Cards 
2015 / 2016

June 2016

May 2016

Social Services ‘O’ drive.

Social Services ‘O’ drive

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 6



 1 

People and Performance Directorate 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Annual Report on  

‘Social Services’ 

2015 / 2016 
  

This Report is available in other languages and 

formats upon request. 
 

Email:  ACRF@merthyr.gov.uk 

Telephone:  (01685) 725052 
 

www.merthyr.gov.uk/ACRF 

Page 7

[...]
more space and better facilities for families. 

 

Like all other Councils in Wales we continue to face the need to reduce the amount of money we 

spend.  However, it is important to recognise that the Council has an ongoing commitment to 

provide additional resources where absolutely necessary in order to meet the needs of the most 

vulnerable.  Every effort has been made to ensure that our services can continue to work effectively, 

meet the needs of the most vulnerable in our community, balanced alongside the commitment to 

supporting services that help people at an early stage and stop things becoming worse.    

 

Priorities for this year.  
 

Our priorities for the next year include: 
 

• Implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act; 

• Continuing to safeguard the most vulnerable people in our community; 

• Maintaining our commitment to early intervention and prevention in all of our work; 

• Implementation of the new Performance Measures Framework; 

• Wherever possible, make the savings that we have been asked to without affecting the quality of 

services we provide. 

 

Please see the other sections of my report for further examples of what we intend doing over the 

next 12 months. 

 

Finally, I would like to offer my personal thanks to all the dedicated staff who work very hard to 

meet the needs of the most vulnerable in our community. 

 

 
 

 

Mrs. Lisa Curtis-Jones 

Chief Officer (Social Services) - Statutory Director of Social Services 

Page 10



 5 

 

 

 

Safeguarding Vulnerable People  
 

All children, young people and vulnerable adults have 

the right to be safe, happy, and healthy; and deserve 

protection from abuse.  

 

Safeguarding refers to those who may be vulnerable.  

This can include: 

 

 

• Children under the age of 18; 

• People with physical, visual, hearing or learning disability; 

• People who experience poor mental health;  

• The elderly, frail or ill; 

• Those who are livi
[...]
carer representatives. We focused on four areas considering: ‘What does 

good Care look like’, ‘How do we respond to Concerns’, ‘How do we provide assurance on the Quality 

of Care’ and ‘How can we support Care Home Residents who have no visitors’. The workshop was 

well received and the learning that we have taken from this has been implemented in our 

safeguarding practice.   

 

Our Performance – What are we doing well? 
   

• When a child / young person is at risk of abuse; meetings, reviews and decisions have been 

carried out in a timely way; with 99.1% of meetings held within 15 working days and 100% of 

child protection reviews being carried out on time;   

• Although we have seen an increase in the number of adults at risk from abuse; at 31st March 

2016, in 95% of cases we have been able to manage the risk.  By this we mean having a plan of 

action in place to reduce the risk of further abuse.  Our performance is slightly lower than the 

same period last year (97.1%), however; our performance this year is still good;    

• The quality of practice by all those involved in protecting vulnerable children and adults is 

regularly reviewed and reported on to the Council.  This ensures that examples of good practice 

are shared and practice is improved. 

 

What could we do better? 
  

• Improved access to quality and timely information in respect of the safeguarding process;  

• Continue to encourage and help more children and young people to take part in their child 

protection meetings; 

• Continue to encourage more adults who are at risk of abuse to take part in the meetings that talk 

about how they may be protected.   

 

What else do we need to do during 2016 / 2017? 
 

Listed below are a few examples of what we intend to do over the next 12 months in this area:  
 

• We will continue to regularly monitor the quality of practice and work hard to improve our 

performance in the areas where we are not doing so well and make sure tha
[...]
es 

and Well-being (Wales) Act; 

• Implementation of the new training arrangements across Cwm Taf. 

Did you know? 
 

Further information about the new Performance Measurement Framework and other 

information relating to the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 can be found on the 

Welsh Government website at: 
 

www.gov.wales.uk 
 

Home > Topics > Health and social care > Social services > Measuring well-being > Performance 

measurement framework for local authorities 

Page 30



 25 

 

 

 

 

 

If you would like to find out more about any of the information contained in this report, or share 

your views and experiences; then please get in touch. 

 

Getting in Touch 
 

You can contact us in the following ways: 

 

  

 

Telephone:  (01685) 725052 

 

Email:   ACRF@merthyr.gov.uk  

 

Write to:  Annual Council Reporting Framework 

   Social Services Department 

   Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

   Civic Centre 

   Castle Street 

   Merthyr Tydfil 

   CF47 8AN 

 

Section 3: Valuing your Views             

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance Report – Corporate Plan
Priority Area 2 Promoting independence

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
1.1. In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes were adequate with a comparably low proportion of 

the adult population able to live independently.  This meant there was a high need for 
formal packages of social care in order to promote independence.

1.2. In Merthyr Tydfil (2015), outcomes are good with performance projecting to be in line 
with (or better than) our projections for adults who can live independently, adults in 
residential care and for the timeliness of delivering adaptations.

1.3. Our ambition is for outcomes for adults to be good by 2017.  In order to achieve good 
we need to improve peoples' ability to live independently to be in the top half of local 
authorities in Wales.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1. The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated

2.2. Feedback and comments on the new Scrutiny Performance Report template are 

Date Written 10 June 2016

Report Author Ewan McWilliams

Service Performance

Committee Date 28 June 2016

Page 33

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


provided on the day (appendix III)

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

National Context
3.1. All local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous improvement in the 

exercise of their functions by identifying their own priorities for improvement.  This legal 
requirement is set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

Council Vision
3.2. To strengthen Merthyr Tydfil’s position as the regional centre for the Heads of the 

Valleys, and be a place to be proud of where:

a) People learn and develop skills to fulfil their ambitions
b) People live, work, have a safe, healthy and fulfilled life
c) People visit, enjoy and return

3.3. Our current approach to delivery of Adults Social Services directly and indirectly 
contributes to the priority outcomes set in both the Single Integrated Plan (SIP) and the 
Corporate Plan (CP).  The current strategy is to deliver those but our approach is 
evolving to align with the expectations of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 2014 
and the Wellbeing of Future Generation Act 2015.

Corporate Plan - Promoting independence 
3.4. The local authority improvement objectives for 2013 to 2017 include the priority areas 

Promoting Independence, Meeting the Needs of Vulnerable Children and Active 
Lifestyles.  These priority areas seek to prioritise effort within the wide range of activities 
to have a strategic focus on early intervention and prevention to achieve the outcomes:

a) People in Merthyr Tydfil will be able to lead independent and fulfilled lives
b) Vulnerable children in Merthyr Tydfil live healthy, safe and f
[...]
er a date.

FINISH DATE Click here to enter a date.

PROJECT UPDATE Click here to enter a date.

Click here to enter text.

PROJECT TITLE Click here to enter text.

PROJECT MANAGER Click here to enter text.

DESCRIPTION Click here to enter text.

SOURCE Click here to enter text.

EXPECTED BENEFIT(S) Click here to enter text.

START DATE Click here to enter a date.

FINISH DATE Click here to enter a date.

PROJECT UPDATE Click here to enter a date.

Click here to enter text.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance Report – Corporate Plan
Priority Area 3 Meeting the needs of vulnerable 
children

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
1.1. In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes were unsatisfactory with a comparably high 

proportion of the child population in need, on the child protection register or children 
looked after by the local authority.

1.2. In Merthyr Tydfil (2015), outcomes for the community for children and young people 
are adequate because local performance shows improvement, with significant 
reductions to the proportions of children in need, children on the child protection 
register and children looked after by the local authority.

1.3. Our ambition is for outcomes for children to be good by 2017.  In order to achieve good 
we need to have effective early intervention and preventative services that help safely 
reduce the levels of children in need, looked after children, and children on the child 
protection register.

Date Written 10 June 2016

Report Author Ewan McWilliams

Service Performance

Committee Date 28 June 2016

Page 57

Agenda Item 5

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1. The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated

2.2. Feedback and comments on the new Scrutiny Performance Report template are 
provided on the day

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

National Context
3.1. All local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous improvement in the 

exercise of their functions by identifying their own priorities for improvement.  This legal 
requirement is set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

Council Vision
3.2. To strengthen Merthyr Tydfil’s position as the regional centre for the Heads of the 

Valleys, and be a place to be proud of where:

a) People learn and develop skills to fulfil their ambitions
b) People live, work, have a safe, healthy and fulfilled life
c) People visit, enjoy and return

3.3. Our current approach to delivery of Children's Social Services directly and indirectly 
contributes to the priority outcomes set in both the Single Integrated Plan (SIP) and the 
Corporate Plan (CP).  The current strategy is to deliver those but our approach is 
evolving to align with the expectations of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 2014 
and the Wellbeing of Future Generation Act 2015.

Corporate Plan - Meeting the needs of vulnerable children
3.4. The local authority improvement objectives for 2013 to 2017 include the priority areas 

Promoting Independence, Meeting the Needs of Vulnerable Children and Active 
Lifestyles.  These priority areas seek to prioritise effort within the wide range of activities 
to have a strategic focus on early intervention and prevention to achieve the outcomes:

a) People in Merthyr Tydfil will be able to lead independent and fulfilled lives
b) Vulnerable children in Merthyr Tydfil live healthy, safe and fulfilled lives
c) People in Merthyr Tydfil are physically active and as a result have improved health

3.5. This report will focus on the outcome "vulnerable children in Merthyr Tydfil live 
healthy, safe and fulfilled lives"

Page 58



4. WHERE WE WERE

Meeting the needs of vulnerable children
4.1. In Merthyr Tydfil, outcomes were unsatisfactory with a comparably high proportion of 

the child population in need, on the child protection regis
[...]
 Service 8.3

Page 65



Back

PROJECT (A) Deliver the Flying Start Programme

PROJECT MANAGER Youth Service Manager

DESCRIPTION This is a project to progress and expand the delivery of the national 
Flying Start Programme in Merthyr Tydfil.  The support will focus on 
those families and children in the most deprived areas, to support those 
families with targeted early years support enabling those children a 
greater chance to live healthy, safe and fulfilled lives.

SOURCE Corporate Plan

EXPECTED BENEFIT(S) Positive outcomes for children and their families, specifically
 Reaching or exceeding developmental norms, and
 Fully immunised children

START DATE 01 April 2014

FINISH DATE 31 March 2016

PROJECT UPDATE 31 March 2016

The significant demand for the programme (over capped) is a significant 
challenge for the local authority; however, the programme is achieving 
positive results for children and families.

Page 66



Back

PROJECT (B) Further develop enhanced Children in Need services Merthyr Tydfil 
Family Centre

PROJECT MANAGER Head of Children's Services

DESCRIPTION The purpose of these services are to work with families at an earlier 
stage on a voluntary basis, in order to bring about changes in parenting 
skills and help families put in place strategies to prevent problems 
escalating and entering the child protection or Looked After Children 
arenas.  This will involve:
 Close work with the family and other agencies to develop individual 

action plans for the family and professionals with clear outcome 
goals, and

 Outline what needs to happen to achieve the outcomes, with shared 
responsibility between the family and key professionals and how we 
will measure progress with timescales.

SOURCE Corporate Plan

EXPECTED BENEFIT(S) A reduction in the numbers of children escalating to child protection of 
looked after children status.

START DATE 01 April 2015

FINISH DATE 31 March 2017

PROJECT UPDATE 31 March 2016

A priority for the local authorit
[...]
of children who report that they had the right 
information or advice when they needed it

START DATE 01 April 2016

FINISH DATE 31 March 2017

PROJECT UPDATE 31 May 2016

A regional plan has been developed outlining the actions required to 
implement an Information and Advice service. The regional work stream 
incorporates 4 working groups - this includes a local working group for 
adults and children.  The local working group are reviewing the current 
position of IAA in Merthyr and have developed an action plan to ensure 
that Merthyr CBC is compliant with the requirements of the Act. 

A ‘Future Operating Model’ has been developed which shows how 
Social Services will work going forward.  This change in approach 
demonstrates an alignment to the ‘Act’ and has an increased focus on 
preventative working.

At an operational level, guides are being developed for practitioners that 
set out all key stages of the IAA process i.e. from initial contact to case 
closure.
 
The regional partnership has agreed the utilisation of DEWIS as the 
vehicle to support the development of a Service Directory which will 
provide information regarding services available across the region.

Page 70



Civic Centre, Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance Report – Corporate Plan
Priority Area 4 Active lifestyles

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
1.1. In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes were unsatisfactory.  There were high participation 

rates in physical activity and free swim sessions; however, Merthyr Tydfil had the 
highest proportion of adult who reported being overweight or obese and low 
proportions of children and adults who are "Hooked on Sport".

1.2. In Merthyr Tydfil (2015), outcomes are adequate.  There have been improvements to 
the children (boys and girls) who are "Hooked on Sport".  Overall, there was a slight 
improvement to adults who are "Hooked on Sport"; however, this was compromised by 
a decline in women who are "Hooked on Sport".  In addition, the number of visits to 
local authority sport and leisure centres where the visitor will be participating in 
physical activity has declined for the fourth consecutive year.

1.3. Our ambition is for outcomes for the health and wellbeing of residents in Merthyr Tydfil 
to be good by 2017.  In order to achieve good we need to sustain levels of exercise 
and physical activity to be in the top half of local authorities in Wales.

Date Written 10 June 2016

Report Author Ewan McWilliams

Service Performance

Committee Date 28 June 2016

Page 71

Agenda Item 6

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1. The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated

2.2. Feedback and comments on the new Scrutiny Performance Report template are 
provided on the day

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

National Context
3.1. All local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous improvement in the 

exercise of their functions by identifying their own priorities for improvement.  This legal 
requirement is set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

Council Vision
3.2. To strengthen Merthyr Tydfil’s position as the regional centre for the Heads of the 

Valleys, and be a place to be proud of where:

a) People learn and develop skills to fulfil their ambitions
b) People live, work, have a safe, healthy and fulfilled life
c) People visit, enjoy and return

Corporate Plan - Active lifestyles
3.3. The local authority improvement objectives for 2013 to 2017 include the priority areas 

Promoting Independence, Meeting the Needs of Vulnerable Children and Active 
Lifestyles.  These priority areas seek to prioritise effort within the wide range of activities 
to have a strategic focus on early intervention and prevention to achieve the outcomes:

a) People in Merthyr Tydfil will be able to lead independent and fulfilled lives
b) Vulnerable children in Merthyr Tydfil liv
[...]
Looked After 
Children 
Strategy 
Implementation

AL & Port. 
Member

Children 
Services

Monitoring, Scrutiny & Challenge: A quarterly update on progress implementing the 
LAC strategy and the associated risks, issues and challenges. The strategy is seeking 
a reduction in the number of LAC and CPR over the next few years

18th April 2017 CTSAB/CTSCB 
Annual Plans 

17/18

Nicola Kingham Social 
services

Scrutiny & Challenge:- 

P
age 102



Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2016/17

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)

(Work programme Version June 2016)

To be confirmed

30th May 2017
To be confirmed

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Annual Report on Social Services 2015/2016
	Annual Report 2015-16 - FINAL

	4 Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 2: Promoting Independence
	5 Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 3: Meeting the needs of vulnerable children
	6 Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 4: Active lifestyles
	10 Forward Work Programme
	strategies on a page
	Social Services Descriptors




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING

TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor W R Smith (In the Chair)

Councillors T Lewis, B E Mansbridge and J McCarthy

Officers:
Annabel Lloyd (Head of Children's Services), John Sellwood, 
Lisa Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)), Anne Powell 
(Business Planning Manager), Mark Anderton (Head of Adult 
Services), Ewan McWilliams (Corporate Performance Manager) 
and Mark Thomas (Head of Corporate Services), Howard Jones 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Phillips (Democratic Services 
Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

104  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allan 
Jones.

105  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

106  Annual Report on 
Social Services 
2015/2016

Councillor Linda Matthews introduced the item and provided 
the committee with a brief background on the Social 
Services Annual Report.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the appropriate officers.



 The response to the consultation on the Annual 
Report was poor with only six returns received. 
How does this compare with other local authorities?

 Have the Local Authority considered using social 
media to possibly increase the number of 
responses to the Annual Report?

 It was noted that the consultation period was only 
21 working days. Could this be increased to 
maximise the number of returns?

 The report states that when a child / young person 
is at risk of abuse; 99.1% of meetings are held 
within 15 workings days. You provide the 
percentage figure but what are the actual numbers?  

 You provide three areas where you could do better. 
How are you taking these areas forward? Do you 
have the necessary action plans in place?

The Chair thanked the officers for their responses.

Resolved that: 

Scrutiny Committee Members note the contents of the 
report

107  Performance Report - 
Corporate Plan Priority 
Area 2: Promoting 
Independence

Ewan McWilliams led the committee through the report in 
relation to Priority Area Two: Promoting Independence. All 
local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous 
improvement in the exercise of their functions by identifying 
their own priorities for improvement. This legal requirement 
is set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 

Following discussion it was resolved that:

 The judgements and evaluations be noted
   

 The new scrutiny performance report template be 
implemented and used for future meetings.

 A budget line is added to the new template to allow 
the committee to scrutinise any fluctuations?



108  Performance Report - 
Corporate Plan Priority 
Area 3: Meeting the 
needs of vulnerable 
children

Ewan McWilliams led the committee through the report in 
relation to Priority Area Three: Meeting the needs of 
vulnerable children. All local authorities in Wales are 
required to secure continuous improvement in the exercise 
of their functions by identifying their own priorities for 
improvement. This legal requirement is set out in the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

 Clarification was sought on the data outlined in 
appendix one of the report and what steps are 
being taken to meet the Welsh Performance 
Standard

Following discussion it was resolved that:

The judgement and evaluations are noted.

109  Performance Report - 
Corporate Plan Priority 
Area 4: Active lifestyles

Mark Thomas led the committee through the report in 
relation to Priority Area Four: Active lifestyles and 
highlighted the salient points in relation to the measures 
and where the authority has made improvements.

 Clarification was sought in relation to price 
increases and the reduction in users at the leisure 
centres

 Clarification was sought in relation to Active 
Lifestyles in Merthyr Tydfil care homes and whether 
those figures were taken into account.

 Has the Authority or the trust looked for funding to 
expand the services available

Following discussion it was resolved that:

The judgement and evaluations are noted.

110  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there were no referrals, feedback 
and follow up actions.

111  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting.

112  Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014

Lisa Curtis-Jones provided the committee with a brief 
update in relation to the Social Services Well-being (Wales) 
Act 2014.

113  Forward Work 
Programme

The Chair addressed the committee in relation to the 
changes discussed at a recent meeting with the 
Performance Team and the reasons for the gaps in the 
forward work programme. It was also highlighted that there 
will be a necessity to hold Special Scrutiny meetings as and 



when required in the near future.

The Scrutiny Officer brought to the attention of the 
committee that the Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is 
currently looking at the relationship between the COTS 
Team and Housing Department and the findings will be 
reported back to the committee in due course.

114  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no other business 
deemed urgent and closed the meeting.


